

MV 229-2017

Order no. 41 dt. 30.06.2026

Parties have taken steps.

This day was fixed for judgment.

Judgment is delivered and printed in separate sheets kept with the record.

The ordering portion of the judgment reads as under :

“ Hence,

O R D E R E D

That the application registered as MV Case 229 of 2017 is allowed on contest against the OP – 2 National Insurance Co Ltd and dismissed against the owner of the offending vehicle/OP1.

The OP/Insurance Company is directed to pay ₹ 11,86,759/to the claimants within two months of this day along with interest at the rate of 6% per annum from the date of filing the instant application till the realisation of the award.

The payment shall be apportioned as follows:

₹ 1 lakh each to the parents of the deceased; ₹ 3 lakhs to the minor child; and the remainder of ₹ 6,86,759/to the wife of the deceased. The payments are to be made by individual cheques drawn in favour of the adult claimants bearing proportionate share of the interest component.

The child's share in the award shall be disbursed in favour of her mother by account payee cheque and on condition that she shall preserve the sum in fixed deposit till the child attains majority.

A copy of this judgment is to be given to the OP/Insurance Company free of cost, for due compliance. Free copy or copies may also be given to the petitioners upon their paying the full court fee, if not already paid in the meantime.

D/C by me,

ADJ
Bmp, Msd.

Additional District Judge, 4th Court
Berhampore, Murshidabad.
(J.O.No.WB00809)